The subject property is let on five Assured Shorthold Tenancy agreements as detailed 

within this report.  

ACCOMMODATION: 306 sq m (3,297 sq ft). 

PLANNING: C3. 

PASSING RENT: £37,200 per annum exclusive. 

MARKET RENT: £37,200 per annum exclusive (gross). 

MARKET VALUE: £430,000 (Four Hundred and Thirty Thousand pounds) as at 1 February 2019. 

YIELDS: 7.5% net initial yield. 

SALEABILITY OF PROPERTY: The property should appeal to HMO investors due to the quality of the product and 
the demand for this type of accommodation. 

SUITABILITY OF PROPERTY FOR

[...]

referred back to the valuer for further consideration. 

MARKET RENT Market Rent: In our opinion the Market Rent (per annum) of the above property in 

the condition as at 1 February 2019 let on an assured shorthold tenancy basis is in 

the sum of:- 

£37,200 (Thirty Seven Thousand Two Hundred pounds) 

Please note that the rent noted is without deduction for bills, management, 

maintenance, repairs or voids. 

MARKET VALUE Market Value: In our opinion the Market Value of the freehold interest in the above 

property in the condition as at 1 February 2019 and with the benefit of the above 

mentioned tenancies is in the sum of:- 

£430,000 (Four Hundred and Thirty Thousand pounds) 

SPECIAL ASSUMPTION VALUATIONS Market Value Subject to the Special Assumption of Vacant Possession:  In our 

opinion the Market Value of the freehold interest in the above property in the 

condition as at 1 February 2019  and subject to the special assumption above is in the

[...]

Assumptions. 

12.2 The figure below is quoted inclusive of site clearance fees and demolition but specifically excludes 

consequential loss, fixtures & fittings, stock, loss of rent and VAT on construction costs. 

12.3 Building reinstatement figure £525,000 (Five Hundred and Twenty Five Thousand pounds) 

Appendix A  

LETTER OF INSTRUCTION 

Attn: Jamie Simpson,
Aitchison Raffety Property Consultants,
Neville House,
14 Waterloo Street,
Birmingham,
B2 5TX

Ref: Sutton Carter Investments Limited

Dear Sirs, 

Please accept this letter as our formal instruction to your firm to carry out a valuation, for mortgage purposes, on the addresses